

12.08.2025
Sl. No. 225.
D/L.
Mithun
Ct.No.42.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**WPA 8594 of 2021
with
IA No: CAN 1 of 2022
[Assigned]**

**Bholanath Das
Vs.
Indian Oil Corporation & Ors.**

Mr. Rachit Lakhmani,
Mr. Piyush Kumar,
Mr. R.N. Bandopadhyay

..for the petitioner

Mr. Sourav Kumar Mukherjee,
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury,
Ms. Soumoyadipa Kanu

...for respondent no.7

Mr. Subhrendu Halder,
Mr. Abhirup Haldar

...for respondent nos.1 to 6.

Following documents filed by IOCL/respondent
nos.1 to 6 are taken on record:

- i. Official communication dated 09.02.2016 by
IOCL.
- ii. Letter dated 10.08.2018 of the petitioner
including reply to show cause notice with
enclosures.
- iii. Letter dated 26.07.2018 of IOCL with postal
receipt.
- iv. Letter dated 18.04.2019 by the petitioner.
- v. Letter dated 24.05.2019 by IOCL.
- vi. Letter dated 10.06.2019 by IOCL.

- vii. Letter dated 17.10.2019 by IOCL.
- viii. Letter dated 08.01.2020 by IOCL.
- ix. Letter dated 18.03.2020 by IOCL.
- x. Letter dated 22.09.2020 by IOCL.
- xi. Note sheet dated 02.12.2020.
- xii. Minutes of personal hearing dated 29.01.2021.
- xiii. Certified scanned copy of note sheet dated 10.02.2021.

Copy served to the petitioner as well as respondent no.7.

List this matter on **3rd September, 2025** at 4 p.m.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)